Maine law.
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Services to the Department of Economic and Commu-
nity Development, Business Recovery and Resilience 
Fund program, Other Special Revenue Funds account 
for economic recovery and resilience grants to busi-
nesses and nonprofit organizations within areas that 
were impacted in the December 18, 2023 storm, the Jan-
uary 10, 2024 storm or the January 13, 2024 storm.  
Projects may include a recovery component for damage 
sustained and must include efforts to increase business 
resilience to future storms and other climate conditions. 

Sec. UUUU-6. Administration of funds.  
Funds provided under section 5 of this Part must be ad-
ministered by the Department of Economic and Com-
munity Development and must be awarded using com-
petitive processes.  Project rating criteria may include 
the viability of the business or nonprofit organization, 
the ability to match grant funds and the efficacy of the 
recovery and resilience plan offered in the application. 
The award criteria must require that recipients demon-
strate that the damage or project costs are not covered 
by Federal Emergency Management Agency disaster 
funds, or other insurance, and that the recipient has ex-
hausted all emergency relief funding programs cur-
rently available. The administration of the funds must 
include sufficient documentation and record-keeping 
requirements to provide assurance that funds have been 
awarded consistent with the program guidelines and 
used for the intended purpose. 

Sec. UUUU-7.  Appropriations and alloca-
tions.  The following appropriations and allocations 
are made. 

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Infrastructure Adaptation Fund Z318 

Initiative: Provides one-time funding for municipal, 
state or regionally significant infrastructure adaptation, 
repair and improvements that support public safety, 
protection of essential community assets, regional eco-
nomic needs and long-term infrastructure resiliency.  
Project types may include working waterfront infra-
structure, culverts, storm water systems, water system 
upgrades and other interventions that support infra-
structure repair and reducing or eliminating climate im-
pacts, especially coastal and inland flooding.  Funds 
may be used to support project planning and federal 
matching funds.  Funds will be used for public infra-
structure projects with project exemptions available for 
some types of private infrastructure upgrades with sig-
nificant community benefits, such as working water-
fronts.  For the purposes of this fund, working water-
front infrastructure is defined as wharves and piers that 
support the State's commercial fisheries and aquacul-
ture businesses. 

OTHER SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUNDS 
2023-24 2024-25 

All Other $0 $50,000,000 

  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $50,000,000 

Sec. UUUU-8.  Appropriations and alloca-
tions.  The following appropriations and allocations 
are made. 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF 

Business Recovery and Resilience Fund N491 

Initiative: Allocates funds for grants to businesses and 
nonprofit organizations impacted by the December 18, 
2023 storm, the January 10, 2024 storm or the January 
13, 2024 storm for recovery, rebuilding and investments 
in more resilient infrastructure.  Infrastructure project 
types may include infrastructure upgrades, improve-
ments or installation of drainage systems, moving elec-
trical or business equipment, relocating the business to 
a more protected location and investing in additional in-
surance. 

OTHER SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUNDS 

2023-24 2024-25 

All Other $0 $10,000,000 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $10,000,000 

See title page for effective date, unless otherwise 
indicated. 

CHAPTER 644 

S.P. 880 - L.D. 2087 

An Act to Protect Property 
Owners by Making Certain 

Changes to the Laws 
Governing the Use of Eminent 
Domain by Transmission and 

Distribution Utilities 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, this legislation needs to take effect be-
fore the expiration of the 90-day period in order to pro-
vide appropriate protections to landowners in the State 
and to direct the Public Utilities Commission to estab-
lish notice requirements and develop educational mate-
rials related to proposed high-impact electric transmis-
sion lines; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg-
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation 
of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 
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Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  12 MRSA §598-C, as enacted by PL 
2021, c. 654, §1, is amended to read: 

§598-C.  Process for determination of reduction or 
substantially altered use of designated land 

The Department of Agriculture, Conservation and 
Forestry, Bureau of Parks and Lands shall adopt rules 
to establish an objective evaluation process for deter-
mining if a proposed activity on land designated under 
this chapter and under the jurisdiction of the bureau 
would cause the land to be reduced or the uses of the 
land to be substantially altered. In the case of a high- 
impact electric transmission line crossing or utilizing 
such land or a portion of such land that is a rail trail or 
recreational corridor or land of similar configuration, as 
determined by the bureau, the rules must include criteria 
for determining that the high-impact electric transmis-
sion line would not cause the land to be reduced or the 
uses of the land to be substantially altered. In adopting 
the rules, the bureau shall observe the requirements re-
lating to designated lands in the Constitution of Maine, 
Article IX, Section 23 and ensure proper exercise of the 
bureau's public trust responsibility.  These rules must 
also include provisions for public notice and comment 
before authorizing any such activity and for determin-
ing the appropriate instrument to be used to authorize 
that activity, including but not limited to whether an 
easement, lease, license or other instrument should be 
used.  Rules adopted pursuant to this section are major 
substantive rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2‑A. 

Sec. 2.  35-A MRSA §3132, sub-§6-C, as en-
acted by IB 2021, c. 1, §4, is amended to read: 

6-C.  High-impact electric transmission line; 
legislative approval.  In addition to obtaining a certifi-
cate of public convenience and necessity, a high-impact 
electric transmission line may not be constructed any-
where in the State without first obtaining the approval 
of the Legislature, except that any high-impact electric 
transmission line crossing or utilizing public lands des-
ignated by the Legislature pursuant to Title 12, section 
598‑A, other than service land, is deemed to substan-
tially alter the land and must be approved by the vote of 
2/3 of all the members elected to each House of the Leg-
islature. 

For the purposes of this subsection, "service land" 
means public lands designated by the Legislature pur-
suant to Title 12, section 598-A that are: 

A.  A former railroad right-of-way that is no longer 
used for rail service and is owned by the State and 
used as a recreational trail; and 

B.  Any other public land for which the crossing or 
utilization by a proposed high-impact electric 
transmission line satisfies the criteria established 

by rule adopted pursuant to Title 12, section 598-C 
for a determination by the Department of Agricul-
ture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Parks 
and Lands that the high-impact electric transmis-
sion line's crossing or utilization does not constitute 
a reduction or substantial alteration of those lands. 

Sec. 3.  35-A MRSA §3136, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2007, c. 148, §12, is further amended 
to read: 

1.  Land necessary for location of transmission 
lines carrying 5,000 volts.  Subject to approval by the 
commission under subsection 4 and the requirements of 
subsection 6, if applicable, a transmission and distribu-
tion utility may take and hold by right of eminent do-
main lands and easements necessary for the proper lo-
cation of its transmission lines that are designed to carry 
voltages of 5,000 volts or more and of necessary appur-
tenances, located within the territory in which the utility 
is authorized to do public utility business, in the same 
manner and under the same conditions as set forth in 
chapter 65. Notwithstanding section 6501, subsection 1 
and section 6507, subsection 4, owners are entitled to 
damages for all property taken by eminent domain in 
accordance with subsection 5. 

Sec. 4.  35-A MRSA §3136, sub-§4, as 
amended by PL 2007, c. 148, §14, is further amended 
to read: 

4.  Commission approval required; certificate of 
public convenience and necessity; offer require-
ments for high-impact electric transmission line; en-
vironmental factors.  A location to be taken by emi-
nent domain for such transmission or distribution lines 
must be approved by the commission before a transmis-
sion and distribution utility can exercise the right of em-
inent domain granted in subsection 1 or subsection 3. 
The commission may not approve a location to be taken 
by eminent domain for the construction, rebuilding or 
relocation of a transmission line that requires a certifi-
cate of public convenience and necessity under section 
3132, unless the commission has issued a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity for that transmission 
line and, for a high-impact electric transmission line, 
the transmission and distribution utility has met the of-
fer requirements described in paragraph A.  Environ-
mental factors to be considered for proper location of a 
transmission line are not subject to review by the com-
mission under this section when the location of the 
transmission line has received site location of develop-
ment approval under Title 38, section 484. 

A.  If the transmission and distribution utility is 
seeking commission approval for the taking of a lo-
cation by eminent domain for the construction, re-
building or relocation of a high-impact electric 
transmission line on a lot or parcel of real property 
that is 200 contiguous acres or less and the trans-
mission and distribution utility seeks to take less 
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than the entire property, the transmission and dis-
tribution utility must demonstrate to the commis-
sion that, in its negotiations with the owner of the 
property for a voluntary acquisition of the location, 
it made both an offer for the taking of title to the 
entire property in fee simple absolute and an offer 
for the taking of only that portion of the property 
sought by the utility and that the owner did not ac-
cept either offer. 

Sec. 5.  35-A MRSA §3136, sub-§5 is enacted 
to read: 

5.  Owner entitled to damages.  The owner of a 
property taken by eminent domain by a transmission 
and distribution utility for the construction, rebuilding 
or relocation of a transmission line is entitled to dam-
ages for all property taken, which must be determined 
using the methods set forth in Title 23, sections 154 to 
154-F. 

Sec. 6.  35-A MRSA §3136, sub-§6 is enacted 
to read: 

6.  Taking by transmission and distribution util-
ity of location on property that is 200 acres or less 
for high-impact electric transmission line; owner op-
tion.  If the commission, in accordance with subsection 
4, approves a taking by eminent domain by a transmis-
sion and distribution utility for the construction, re-
building or relocation of a high-impact electric trans-
mission line when the location subject to the taking is a 
lot or parcel of real property that is 200 contiguous acres 
or less and the transmission and distribution utility 
seeks and the commission has approved a taking of less 
than the entire property, the following requirements ap-
ply: 

A.  The damages estimated by the county commis-
sioners in accordance with section 6503, subsec-
tion 2 must include 2 estimates, one for the taking 
of title to the entire property in fee simple absolute 
and one for the taking of only that portion of the 
property approved for a taking by the commission; 
and 

B.  The owner of the property has the option to re-
quire the transmission and distribution utility to 
take the entire property in fee simple absolute and, 
if the owner elects to require the transmission and 
distribution utility to take the entire property, the 
commission shall approve the taking of the entire 
property. 

Sec. 7.  35-A MRSA §3136, sub-§7 is enacted 
to read: 

7.  Property taken for high-impact electric 
transmission line; notice and educational materials.  
The commission shall adopt routine technical rules re-
garding the provision of notice to an owner of real prop-
erty whose property may be taken by eminent domain 
for the construction, rebuilding or relocation of a 

high-impact electric transmission line by an entity se-
lected to construct a high-impact electric transmission 
line pursuant to section 3210-I, subsection 2, or a trans-
mission and distribution utility as well as to an owner 
of real property whose property abuts the proposed 
high-impact electric transmission line. The notice must 
include educational materials that include, but are not 
limited to, materials describing the high-impact electric 
transmission line development process and must be sent 
by certified mail. The rules must establish requirements 
for the notice and educational materials including: 

A.  The appearance and contents of the notice and 
materials; 

B.  The appearance of the envelope that includes 
the notice and materials; 

C.  The information to be included relating to the 
high-impact electric transmission line development 
process; 

D.  The information that describes the scope of the 
proposed high-impact electric transmission line; 

E.  The rights and opportunities of an owner of real 
property to participate in the development process; 

F.  Resources that may be available to assist an 
owner of real property, which may include re-
sources for legal assistance; and 

G.  The time frame for when the notice and educa-
tional materials must be sent to an owner of real 
property. 

The commission shall review and approve the notice 
and educational materials the transmission and distribu-
tion utility or entity is required to send before the notice 
and educational materials are provided to an owner of 
real property. The commission may request that a state 
agency or other commission review any educational 
materials that address activities relating to the high- 
impact electric transmission line development process 
that are undertaken by that other state agency or other 
commission. 

Sec. 8.  35-A MRSA §3136, sub-§8 is enacted 
to read: 

8.  High-impact electric transmission line; fees 
and expenses incurred by property owner.  A trans-
mission and distribution utility that takes a location by 
eminent domain for the construction, rebuilding or re-
location of a high-impact electric transmission line is 
responsible for a property owner's fees and expenses as-
sociated with seeking an award of damages in accor-
dance with this subsection. 

A. If the award for damages, as determined by the 
county commissioners in accordance with section 
6503, subsection 2 or the Superior Court in accor-
dance with section 6507, is more than 40% and at 
least $25,000 greater than the last written offer of 
compensation prior to the property owner's or 
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transmission and distribution utility's filing of a re-
quest for the determination of damages or an appeal 
of such determination to the Superior Court, the 
county commissioners or the court shall award the 
owner reasonable attorney's fees, litigation ex-
penses, appraisal fees, other experts' fees and other 
related costs in addition to other compensation  
authorized by this section.  

B. If the award for damages is at least 20%, but not 
more than 40%, and at least $10,000 greater than 
the last written offer of compensation, the county 
commissioners or the court may award reasonable 
fees and expenses described in paragraph A.  

C. No attorney's fees may be awarded under this 
subsection if the award of damages is $25,000 or 
less. 

D. If the award of damages is less than 20% greater 
than the last written offer of compensation, the 
owner of the property is responsible for the owner's 
own costs. 

For the purposes of this subsection, "last written offer 
of compensation" means the last offer of compensation 
made by the transmission and distribution utility and, in 
the case of a taking of only a portion of a lot or parcel 
of real property, the last offer made for the portion of 
the property sought by the transmission and distribution 
utility.  "Last written offer of compensation" does not 
include the offer for the taking of title to the entire prop-
erty in fee simple absolute as required by subsection 4.  

Sec. 9.  35-A MRSA §3136, sub-§9 is enacted 
to read: 

9.  Definition.  For the purposes of this section, 
"high-impact electric transmission line" means a trans-
mission line of any length that is: 

A.  Constructed to transmit direct current electric-
ity; or 

B.  Capable of operating at 345 kilovolts or more; 
and 

(1)  Is not a generator interconnection trans-
mission facility as defined in section 3132, 
subsection 1-B; and   

(2)  Is not constructed primarily to provide 
electric reliability, as determined by the com-
mission. 

Sec. 10.  38 MRSA §485-A, sub-§1-D is en-
acted to read: 

1-D.  Hearing required; transmission line.  If an 
application for the development and construction of a 
transmission line or lines requiring approval under this 
article is received by the department, the department or 
the board, as applicable, shall hold a hearing in accor-
dance with section 486-A and may not issue an order 
without a hearing. 

Sec. 11.  38 MRSA §486-A, sub-§2-A is en-
acted to read: 

2-A.  Developer; route analysis public participa-
tion.  The department shall require an applicant who has 
submitted an application pursuant to section 485-A re-
lated to the development and construction of a transmis-
sion line or lines requiring approval under this article to 
demonstrate to the department that the applicant con-
ducted one or more public meetings regarding the trans-
mission line or lines prior to the submission of its appli-
cation. Such public meetings must include the presenta-
tion of information regarding the proposed transmission 
line or lines, including, but not limited to, proposed 
route information, and provide an opportunity for pub-
lic participation and comment. Information presented 
and public comments received at the public meetings 
must be made publicly available and be part of the rec-
ord of any department or board proceeding. 

Sec. 12.  Rulemaking.  The Department of Ag-
riculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Parks 
and Lands shall adopt major substantive rules pursuant 
to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 598-C 
to provide, in the case of a high-impact electric trans-
mission line crossing or utilizing land designated under 
Title 12, chapter 202-A, or a portion of such designated 
land, that is a rail trail or recreational corridor or land of 
similar configuration, criteria for determining that the 
high-impact electric transmission line would not cause 
the land to be reduced or the uses of the land to be sub-
stantially altered. The bureau shall submit the provi-
sionally adopted rules to the 132nd Legislature for re-
view. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective April 22, 2024. 

CHAPTER 645 

H.P. 1431 - L.D. 2229 

An Act to Make Supplemental 
Appropriations and Allocations 

for the Expenditures of State 
Government, Highway Fund 

and Other Funds and to 
Change Certain Provisions of 

the Law Necessary to the 
Proper Operations of State 
Government for the Fiscal 

Years Ending June 30, 2024 
and June 30, 2025 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 




